Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date  Wednesday 3 June 2020

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Virtual Meeting — click on the link below to access the meeting

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council _meetings_online
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item

ltem No

involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Lori Hughes in advance of
the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Lori Hughes, email
lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING — Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this meeting
must register to do so my email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 3 June 2020. Full joining instructions will be
provided.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 29 May 2020. The question will be read out by
the Chair and a response will be provided at the virtual meeting.

5. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on
the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the
meeting. As far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members
of the public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on
public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge (Vice-Chair), Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt,
Hudson, Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Igbal, Jacques, Malik and Dean (Chair)


https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

PA/342896/19 - Former Bowling Green, Victoria Street / Farrow Street, Shaw,
Oldham OL2 7AD (Pages 1 - 20)

Construction of 10no. three-bedroom houses with associated works and
additional residents' parking and construction of 5 no. garages, following
demolition of 6 no. existing garages

PA/343716/19 - Land off Cherry Avenue, Alt, OL8 2HS (Pages 21 - 40)
Erection of 38 no. dwellings with associated works.

PA/344067/19 - St Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham, OL8 2NN (Pages
41 - 62)

Outline application for the re-development of the St Cuthbert Church site (to
include the demolition of all existing buildings) and erection of up to 24 dwellings.
Access to be considered all other matters reserved.



Agenda Item 5

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342896/19
Planning Committee,3 June, 2020

Registration Date: 19/03/2019
Ward: Shaw

Application Reference: PA/342896/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Construction of 10no. three-bedroom houses with associated
works and additional residents’ parking and construction of 5 no.
garages, following demolition of 6 no. existing garages

Location: Former Bowling Green, Victoria Street/ Farrow Street, Shaw,
Oldham, OL2 7AD

Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Clements Court Properties Ltd

Agent: Millson Group

THE SITE

The proposal relates to a former bowling green and existing domestic garage site bounded
by traditional terraced residential properties that front Vicioria Street and Farrow Street and
single storey terraced bungalows on Oxford Street and Farrowdale School, Shaw. There is
an existing single track unadopted road serving the garage site which continues as a
footpath eastwards to connect to Crompton Way.

The site is level (a bowling green) and enclosed by palisade fencing, but owing to local
topography dwellings to the west on Victoria Street are raised and the school to the east is
at a lower level (specifically the school yard behind a retaining wall).

THE PROPQOSAL

The proposal is for the erection of 10 three-bedroom houses with associated works and
additional residents’ parking. The development would comprise the following:

e 10 two storey dwellings arranged as two blocks of 3 news and two blocks of
semi-detached dwellings sited on the former bowling green.

» 5 new domestic garages in place of the existing garages, arranged as a block of three
and two

o |mproved and widened access road toc serve the garages and thereafter a new
residential road serving the proposed dwellings

¢ Areas of landscaping around the entrance into the residential development

The proposal has been amended to remove the parking spaces adjacent to no. 61 Victoria
Street, to bring the previously separate planning application for the garages into this
proposal and to amend the position of the northernmost pair of semi-detached dwellings
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

None relevant

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY

The 'Development Plan' is the Joint Con |§5 & Development Management Policies
Development Plan Document (DPD) which forms part of the Local Plan for Oldham.



The site is unallocated on the Proposals Map pertaining to the Local Plan. The following
policies are relevant. .

Policy 1: Climate change and sustainable development
Policy 3: An Address of Choice

Policy 5: Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport C
[...]
th appropriate mitigation (if necessary), the development would be acceptable.
The response of the Coal Authority will be reported at Committee.

Drainage

The Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities have confirmed that it would be
appropriate to require the imposition of a condition for a detailed drainage scheme.

Ecology and trees

The Trees Officer notes that the trees and unmanaged overgrown shrubs to be lost could be
mitigated by a new planting scheme. A landscaping condition is therefore recommended.

Conclusion

The Council cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing land and as such,
in accordance with Paragraph 11 of the NPPF, there is a presumption in favour of
sustainable development unless the adverse impacts of approving the development would
significant and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in
the NPPF taken as a whole.

Assessing the balance of the benefits against the harms, it is considered that whilst there is
some harm identified, there are no significant or demonstrable adverse impacts that
outweigh the benefits provided. The proposal is therefore considered to represent
sustainable development. Given such circumstances and in accordance with Section 38(6)
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Framework, planning
permission should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below and to a Section 106
obligation being secured to provide a contribution £15,000.00 towards open space.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon
satisfactory completion of the planning obligation.

1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
foliowing approved plans and specifications:

Location Plan (Drawing No. 2288-SP-700-02 Rev.2)

Proposed Site Plan (Drawing No. 2298-PL-700-01 Rev.11)
Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. 2298-B1-DR-200-01 Rev.2)
Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. ZEgB-BZ- -200-01 Rev.2)
Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. 2 8. 3R-200-01 Rev.2)



Proposed Garage Plan (Drawing No. 2298-PL-200-01G Rev.1)
Proposed Grage Elevations (Drawing No. 2298-EL-200-01 G)

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

No development comprising the erection of any external wails shall take place until
details of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development, including the roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The Development shall be carried out in accordance
with the approved details. The materials to be used throughout the development shall
be consistent in terms of colour, size and texture with the approved details.

Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptable in the
interests of the visual amenity of the area having regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham
Local Plan.

No development shall commence unless and untl a site investigation and
assessment in relation to the landfill gas risk has been carried out and the
consultant's written report and recommendation have been submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Written approval from the Local Planning
Authority will be required for any necessary programmed remedial measures and, on
receipt of a satisfactory completion report, to discharge the condition.

Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary as they are fundamental to the
initial site preparation works and in order to protect public safety as the site is located
[...]
7_‘556\\5

Drusring (8t mathon:

Al leual. g7t Bimersars must be Chechsd omla by the conbacos per 13
Sortwturcement 0 works. Any vanstons must b repoed o Aleon Gloud
Rt AN erarmation hermon in 18 the topyrighl of Milsn Grow 1t¢ Coprmg
N Al oe part s artedaen waholt wirmen permnasn hom Mdwon Group Lid.

[ 125m 375m L2

Scale: 111250

A
N

FAsincny ey

2 Arnaigamabon of apphcatan boundanes 18 bt ]
T Sike boyndry revibed 13 Mithde socess road WY 1090120
N with nttwived comments
o Rov { Rewislon History [ or | oae

Cheat:

Clements Court Properties Ltd

Orawiey:

Location Plan

£l 4 T:_- Twawing Number:
- m—
2298 - 5P-700-02

1; 1250 Ad 12701119

Qramr: Chatked: Raw

w [
e
PLANNING

Millson

b GROUP

Byron House 0161 225 9558

10-12 Kennedy St
Marichester M2 48Y

- Farrow Street

Page 9

vivny millsongroup.co.uk
info@m:lsengroup.ce.uk




Page 10



TT obed

Planning Committee Meeting
3 June 2020

PA/342896/19: Construction of 10no. three-bedroom
houses with associated works and additional residents'
parking and construction of 5 no. garages, following
demolition of 6 no. existing garages.

Former Bowling Green, Victoria Street, Shaw, Oldham,

OL2 7AD

Oldham

Council



2T obed

Site Location Plan

| -smvemen] ol
1 hommarr



Proposed layout

Page 13



T abed

Proposed principal elevations

—_—

[l I
| Il I

'-Front Elevation

1:100

0

BLOCK 1

TEE

rFrcmt Elevation

BLOCK 2



GT abed

Aerial view from the south




Access from Victoria Street and continuing footpath




/T obed

View to all boundaries of the site




8T abed

View either side of access




6T abed

Site Location Plan

| -smvemen] ol
1 hommarr



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/343716/19
Planning Committee,3 June, 2020

Registration Date: 23/07/2019
Ward: Alexandra

Application Reference: PA/343716/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of 38 no. dwellings with associated works.
Location: Land off Cherry Avenue, Alt, OL8 
[...]
 lowest risk of flooding and therefore no
sequential test is required. The proposal is therefore not considered to be at risk of flooding
and therefore accords with the NPPF Policy 19

Ground conditions

Due to possible contamination and proximity to landfill sites the Environmental Health officer
requests suitable planning conditions be attached to require appropriate assessment and if
necessary, remediation.

Conclusion

Assessing the balance of the benefits against the harms, it is considered that whilst there is
some harm identified, there are no significant or demonstrable adverse impacts that
outweigh the benefits provided. The proposal is therefore considered to represent
sustainable development. Given such circumstances and in accordance with Section 38(6)
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Framework, planning
permission should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION

1. To approve the application subject to the following conditions, and to the applicant
submitting a satisfactory s106 agreement for a contribution of £50,000 towards necessary
off-site open space. and replanting/enhancement works to the woodland adjacent to the site.

2. To authorise the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon receipt of
satisfactory undertaking.
Page 23



The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004,

The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications referenced as follows:
LO1 Existing Site Plan

L02 Rev J {Layout)

Housetypes:

L04 Rev E (Block 2)

LO5 Rev C (Block 3)

L06 Rev C (Block 4)

LG7 Rev C (Block 5)

LO8 Rev C (Block 6)

LO9 Rev E (Block 7)

L10 Rev C (Block 8)

L11 Rev C (Block 9)

L12 Rev C (Block 10)

L14 Rev C (Block 12)

L15 Rev E (Block 13)

L16 Rev C (Block 14)

L17 Rev C (Block 15)

L18 Rev C (Block 16)

L19 Rev C (Block 17)

L21 Rev D (Site Sections 1)

L22 Rev C (Site Sections 2)

UG_11611_LAN_SL_DRW_01 Rev P03 (Planting Scheme)
Landscape Strategy Document (By Urban Green) P03
UG_11611_LAN_LSN_DRW_02 (Landscape Supporting Notes P02)

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

No development shall commence unless and until a site investigation and
assessment in relation to the landfill gas risk has been carried out and the
consultant's report and recommendations have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Written approval from the Local Planning
Authority will be required for any necessary programmed remedial measures and, on
receipt of a satisfactory completion report, to discharge the condition.

Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary as they are fundamental to the
initial site preparation works and in order to protect public safety as the site is located
within 250 metres of a former landfill site having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham
Local Plan.

No development shall commence unless and until a site investigation and
assessment to identify the extent of land contamination has been carried out and the
consultant's report and recommendations have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Written approval from the Local Planning
Authority will be required for any necessary programmed remedial measures and, on
receipt of a satisfactory completion report, to discharge the condition.

Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary as they are fundamental to the
initial site preparation works and in order to protect public safety having regard to
Policy 9 of the Qldham Local Plan.

Page 24



Prior to the commencement of any development hereby approved, a scheme in the
form of a Construction Environmental Management Flan (CEMP}) shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include
details for the methods to be employed to control and monitor noise, dust and
vibration impacts. The approved scheme shall be implemented to the full written
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the construction works are
commenced, which shall be maintained for the duration of the construction works.

Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary since they are fundamental to
the initial site preparation works and to safeguard the amenities of the adjoining
premises and the area having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plan (Ref: LO2 Rev J (Layout), UG_11611_LAN_SL_DRW_01 P03 Planting
Plan, L20 Rev B (Boundary details), prior to the occupation of any part of the
development or in accordance with the programme approved in writing by the local
planning authority. Thereafter any trees or shrubs which die, are removed or become
seriously damaged or diseased within a period of five years from the completion of
the development shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar
size, number and species to comply with the approved plan unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To ensure that the landscaping scheme is carried out and protected in the
interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the future appearance of the area having
regard to Policies 9, 20 and 21 of the Oldham Local Plan, and saved Policy D1.5 of
the Unitary Development Plan.

Prior to the commencement of the construction period, adequate wheel cleaning
equipment, the details of which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority, shall be installed on the site. Before leaving the site all
vehicles, which have travelled over a non-tarmac surface, shall use the wheel
cleaning equipment provided, such that they are in such a state of cleanliness that
they do not foul the highway with mud or other material. The equipment shall, for the
duration of the construction works, be maintained in good working order and shall not
be removed unless approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - Prior approval is necessary since the facility is fundamental to the initial site
preparation works in the interests of highway safety having regard to Policies 5 and 9
of the Oldham Local Plan.

Prior to occupation of any dwelling an Energy Statement shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority demonstrating how the proposed
dwellings shall achieve an average completed energy performance of a 15%
improvement on Part L of the Building Regulations. The dwellings shall be completed
in accordance with the approved details and retained as operational thereafter.

Reason - In the interests of sustainability and to ensure that the development
accords with the provisions of Policy 18 of the Oldham Local Plan.

Prior to the commencement of any part of the development hereby approved,
including site clearance, excavation or construction works or the entry of vehicles or
plant into the site, the woodland/scrub adjacent to the site shall be physically
protected from damage by plant, equipment, vehicles, excavation, deposit of
excavated material and any other cause. This shall be achieved by the erection of
2.3 m high fencing using vertical and horizontal scaffolding poles, or other stout
fencing to Local Authority approval with the uprights driven well into the ground,
erected in accordance with 885837:@%@§i§e the canopy. The fencing shall be



10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

maintained for the duration of the development operations and no operations or
storage whatsoever shall take place within the fenced protection areas.

Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary to protect existing trees and
hedges and in the interest of biodiv
[...]

1 E “ME—|i _!l
(= i __H o ||| |
i||
AB47 House
= BTy
4 b

]

b 5 i West Elevatlon @ 1:100 South Elevatlon @ 1:100

Ground Floor Plan

Fhf Pl 5 4 AR



Ge obed

Site photos (Ho

using near the site)




9¢ obed

Site Photos.
—



/€ abed




8¢ abed

Artists impression




6¢ abed

Plans - Layout

= -
i 4
s i
e B
[
~
i .
171 |
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
! |
F L WOEDUAND

\

o

s

n

1
1
\
1
1

£
L |
e

st 1

S AWERNUE

ey

T
0

&

[

A
i

ToTAL

FARMING 1.

SOFT LANDSGARING

) omvammaia i
CJ [reSESNTp——

lpmome] S8
“CHERRY AVENUE *
in




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344067/19
Planning Committee,3 June, 2020

Registration Date: 22/10/2019
Ward: Medlock Vale

Application Reference: PA/344067/19
Type of Application:  Qutline Planning Permission

Proposal: Outline application for the re-development of the St Cuthbert
Church site (to include the demolition of all existing buildings) and
erection of up to 24 dwellings. Access to be considered all other
matters reserved.

Location: St Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham, OL8 2NN
Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Diocese of Manchester

Agent : Cordingleys Chartered Surveyors

THE SITE

The proposal relates to a 1.23 hectare site, roughly square in shape and occupied by a
modern style church with associated two storey vicarage, which have been vacant for
several years. The site is accessed from Tanners Fold.

The site is positioned in a raised position relative to surrounding land to the west, north and
east and is surrounded on all sides by residential development with a mixture of former local
authority housing and more contemporary suburban dwellings.

The site contains sporadic and immature self-seeded trees and hedgerows and is enclosed
by a mixture of chainlink and concrete panel fencing.

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal, which is outline with access only to be considered and all other matters
reserved, is for the erection of up to 24 dwellings, following demolition of th
[...]
pment applies. in this instance the benefits are considered to include the following:

» The significant social benefit of the provision of 24 much needed dwellings and the
contribution towards Oidham's 5-year land supply

» The social, economic and environmental benefit of the site having good access to
services and facilities

¢ The economic benefit of creation of short-term construction jobs and development of a
vacant and under utilised site and the additional vitality of occupancy of a new residential
development to the community

» The significant environmental benefit of development of a brownfield site where no
significant assets of particular importance exist and results in no harm to the landscape

Set against the benefits are the following resulting negative aspects as follows:

» The inability to contribute toward open space (social and environmental} is of medium
harm, but given the applicant's demonstration of viability this is not considered a
demonstrable reason to refuse the application.

Assessing the balance of the benefits against the harms, it is considered that whilst there is
some harm identified there are no significant or demonstrable adverse impacts that
outweigh the benefits provided. The proposal is therefore considered to represent
sustainable development. Given such circumstances and in accordance with Section 38(6)
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Framework, planning
permission should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below and to a Section 106
obligation being secured to provide a contribution £18,434.00 towards open space.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon
satisfactory completion of the planning obligation.

Application for approval of the reserved matters of 1) Appearance 2) Landscape 3)
Layout and 4) Scale shall be ﬁiagetcAdae Local Planning Authority be
[...]
 be affected, including those off-site.

The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment referred to in (2)
and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details
of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken.

A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to
demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy in (3) are complete
and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages,
maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.

Any changes to these components require the written consent of the local planning
authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.

Reason - To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is not put at
unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, unacceptable ievels of water
pollution having regard to Policy 9 of the Oidham Local Plan.

Prior to any part of the hereby approved being occupied, a verification report
demonstrating the completion of works set out in the remediation strategy, required to
be approved in accordance with Condition 7, and the effectiveness of the remediation
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing, by the local planning authority. The
report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in accordance with
the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site remediation criteria have
been met.

Reason - To ensure that the site does not pose any further risk to human health or
the water environment having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.
No development shall take place unless and until, either of the following has been

provided to the Local Planning Authority:

a) a license issued by Natural England &%&nt to Regulation 55, of the Conservation
of Habitats and Species RegulatiGr@@ thorising the specified



10.

11.

12.

activity/development go ahead: or

b) a statement in writing from the releva
[...]
or set out below.
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. The Adopted Oldham Unitary Development Plan.

2. Development Control Policy Guidelines approved by the Environmental Services
{Plans) Sub-Committee.

3. Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee Minutes.

4. Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee Minutes.

These documents may be inspected at the Access Oldham, Planning Reception,
Level 4 (Ground Floor), Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham by making an
appointment with the allocated officer during normal office hours, i.e. 8.40 am to 5.00
pm.

Any person wishing to inspect copies of background papers should contact
Development Management telephone no. 0161 770 4105.

Page 51



Page 52



€g abed

Planning Committee Meeting
3 June 2020

PA/344067/19: Outline application for the re-
development of the St Cuthbert Church site (to include
the demolition of all existing buildings) and erection of
up to 24 dwellings. Access to be considered all other
matters reserved.

St. Cuthbert’'s Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham, OLS8
2NN

Oldham

Council



G abed

Site Location

Plan

i
1«; 2 3

r“&
e ?
@m‘
W

N

7
wn/

[

H;],L_,_.
i

e
=
]




GG obed

lllustrative layout (access for approval only)

|




9g abed

Aerial view from the south




]G abed

Existing vicarage and church




8G abed

Looking east along Tanners Fold. Site on left.




View east from site to rear of dwellings on Wildbrook Crescent

Page 59



09 abed

View from rear of the site toward Hough Close




T9 abed

Site Location

Plan

i
1«; 2 3

r“&
e ?
@m‘
W

N

7
wn/

[

H;],L_,_.
i

e
=
]




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 PA/342896/19 - Former Bowling Green, Victoria Street / Farrow Street, Shaw, Oldham OL2 7AD
	342896 - BOWLING GREEN VICTORIA STREET SHAW (002)

	6 PA/343716/19 - Land off Cherry Avenue, Alt, OL8 2HS
	343716 - Cherry Avenue

	7 PA/344067/19 - St Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham, OL8 2NN
	344067 - ST. CUTHBERT'S CHURCH TANNERS FOLD OLDHAM




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03/06/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge (Vice-Chair), Davis, H. Gloster, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Al-Hamdani, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik 
and Sheldon 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar, 
Councillor Harkness and Councillor Hudson. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest at Item 6, 
PA/343716/19, Land Off Cherry Avenue by virtue of her 
appointment to the First Choice Homes Oldham (FCHO) Board.  
Councillor Brownridge did not participate in the discussion or 
vote thereon. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   PA/342896/19 - FORMER BOWLING GREEN, VICTORIA 
STREET / FARROW STREET, SHAW, OLDHAM OL2 7AD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/342896/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Clements Court Properties Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of 10 no. three-bedroom houses with 
associated works and additional residents’ parking and 
construction of 5 no. garages, following demolition of 6 no. 
existing garages. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Bowling Green, Victoria Street/Farrow 
Street, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 7AD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 



 

DECISION: That –  
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as set out in the report, to a Section 106 planning 
obligation being secured to provide a contribution of 
£15,000 towards open space and additional Condition 12 
as set out in the Late List: 

 
 Prior to the commencement of the built development 

hereby approved, the following details should be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority: 

 
a) A scheme of intrusive site investigations for coal 
mining legacy features; 
b) A report of findings arising from the intrusive site 
investigations; 
c) A scheme of treatment for the coal mining legacy 
features that poses a risk to surface stability and any 
necessary mitigatory measures to be incorporated in the 
development; 

 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason – Prior approval of such details is necessary as 
they are fundamental to the initial site preparation works 
and to mitigate against risks associated with coal mining 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
2. The Director of Economy be granted delegated authority 

to issue the decision notice upon satisfactory completion 
of the Section 106 planning obligation. 

 
NOTES:  In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 8. 

6   PA/343716/19 - LAND OFF CHERRY AVENUE, ALT, OL8 
2HS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/343716/19 
 
APPLICANT:  First Choice Homes Oldham 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 38 no. dwellings with associated works 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Cherry Avenue, Alt, OL8 2HS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That – 
 



 

1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 
as outlined in the report, and to the applicant submitting a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning obligation for a 
contribution of £50,000 towards necessary off-site open 
space and replanting/enhancements works to the 
woodland adjacent to the site. 

2. The Director of Economy be granted delegated authority 
to issue the decision notice upon satisfactory completion 
of the Section 106 planning obligation. 

 
NOTE:  Councillor Brownridge entered the meeting at this item.  
Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest in the item 
by virtue of her appointment to the FCHO Board.  Councillor 
Brownridge did take part in the discussion or vote thereon. 

7   PA/344067/19 - ST CUTHBERTS CHURCH, TANNERS 
FOLD, OLDHAM, OL8 2NN  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/344067/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Diocese of Manchester 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline application for the re-development of the 
St Cuthbert Church site (to include the demolition of all existing 
buildings) and erection of up to 24 dwellings.  Access to be 
considered all other matters reserved. 
 
LOCATION:  St. Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham, OL8 
2NN 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED 
subject to a condition related access arrangements for 
construction traffic. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
 
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as outlined in the report, a Section 106 planning 
obligation being secured to provide a contribution of 
£18,434 towards open space and an additional condition 
13 for a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
as detailed below: 

 
13. Prior to commencement of any development 

hereby approved, a scheme in the form of a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
scheme shall include details of the access 
arrangements for construction traffic, and for the 
methods to be employed to control and monitor 
noise, dust and vibration impacts.  The approved 
scheme shall be implemented to the full written 



 

satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before 
the construction works are commenced, which 
shall be maintained for the duration of the 
construction works. 

 
Reason – Prior approval of such details is necessary 
since they are fundamental to the initial site preparation 
works and to safeguard the amenities of the adjoining 
premises and the area having regard to Policy 9 of the 
Oldham Local Plan. 

 
2. The Director of Economy be granted delegated authority 

to issue the decision notice upon satisfactory completion 
of the Section 106 planning obligation. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant’s Agent and a Ward 

Councillor attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 8. 

8   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.53 pm 
 


